
-- 

::T c'i)T iTcii, ci cu 

0/0 THE PRiNCIPAL COMMISSIONER (APPRALS, GST &CENTRAL EXCISE 

- --- / 2nd Floor, GST Bhavan 

i )4 Ri  I Race Course Ring Road 

'lt'lc. / Raj1iot —360 001  

Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/2441142 Email: cexappealsrajkot@grnail.com  

JATION 
AX 

MARKET 

1p &.Tar / 
Appeal / File No. 0.10. No.

Date 

V2/36/GDM/2018-19 03!GST/AC/20 18-19 02-05-2018 

V2/38/GDM/2018-19 05/GST/AC/2018-19 02-05-2018 

V2/39/CDM/2018-19 06/GST/AC/2017-18 02-05-2018 

v. - 3ftfiTr 31lf -i 'a.i (Order-In-Appeal No.): 

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-016-TO-018-2019 

tTrIi/ 

Date of Order: 

     

31.01.2019 
Date of issue: 

05.02.2019 

HR 1c1(T,fl3 (3iiflk1), I ikTU 'iiRci / 

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Principal Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot 

TI 3ftl T/'31ljct/ 1It 3lT, cct/ i/TIk4l4i, 

Arising Out of above mentioned 010 issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST / GST, 

Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham 

TI ai'flelbciI &'41Ifl T 9TiTt TIlT /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent :- 

1. Shri Ramshre Yadav, Railway House No. B 458, Rotary Nagar, Sector-6, Gandhidham. 

2. Shri Lalbachan Sukhan Yadav, House No. 1177, Sector-6, Rotary Nagar, Garidhidham. 

3. Shri Vyas Sharan Bhlnd, House No. 1215, Sector-14, Gandhidham. 

i anr(ars) 1ITI f1l1c1 TfIXrf /f i rii I/ 
Any person aggneved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authonty m the following 
way. 

e ,*TI TIf(5ftTI i trft 3t415F 1TIPT 'icii' 4' aTfTIer 1944 tflTI 35B 
t fli  affltftlTI, 1994 TI l36a (1I 1/ 
Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 
of the Fmance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:- 

jiat wftç sp€ 4li.t  aj,   sa iet iety aitftsffsr szrrmftirtar 4t flTI 'flo, ltii oclia T 2, 

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New 
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation. 

(B) 

3 t3cI'l 
qfrrtikii, ,lcfl r,1ftr3rnTtai'iqisi'a- oottii.11 i1 i/ 
To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 2" Floor, 
Bhaumah Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- f(a) above 

aPftsftTI IT5TaI TIT SPTht slTIr 1  I 11L  '1iTI c'1I' 1j ('flsr) flIHVfl, 2001, ¶ITIIT 6 iPT4tt sñft 1e  

'.i'- EA-3 iT Ttiflct) 'l fnrriiii T) I ,I:l *T'tTI 1&,  llcf 1F anal, TTIt11 4 T,saTortiIiTt afrr eiftqt Tf 
1T9T, 'n 5 citu all 5 cltu WIr 50 ioa TCTIli TITIeT 50 iar a9TTIartlI Ti[t 1,000/- 5,000/- 'il 

3P-tT 10 000/ ii  T PtttflTIr IltI sit i4Fl 'ticlO I 11t14ft11 F T '4T1cITTI,  TIaThTI TI'flSftal 'iU TfIP1TIal t atut 
 9T11 TI f+fl i1 'tii41ici  TI   RI Itl TsTls siq rr1it ',n'it qrfo I 'tl'iht sian an ia 
iIi'ti TI i'ii Tt 1  'ii 1ci 't'-flc1)et tlli * 5TPT I TTIal aT15T ( T)'  ft an pr-ant SITu 500/- an 

1SI1P.ct SjslRT'P't.'1I lit 1/ 

The appeal to the Appellate 1'ribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in forn EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of 
Central E?ecise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompamed against one which at least should be 
accompaaiied by a fee of Rs. 1 000/'. Rs.5000/-, Rs.1O,000L- where amount of duty 
demand/lnterestpenalty/refund is u_pto 5 tar. 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of 
crossed bank dratt m favour of Asst. Registrar of' branch of any nominated public sector bank, of the place where 
the bench of any nominated public sector banl't: o the place where the bench of the Tnbunal is situated. 
Application made for giant of stay shall be accompamed by a fee of Rs. 500/-. 

at4t4Ial iiIstanr au SIWST 3111Sf li arttflalaual 1994 alt  STIlT 86(1,) usntsr Iaute< Hi'telt 1994 ab lIu 9(1)  

tT*' SIThT1,mSITufl't't1 ksr fttii4('r,  SISft ( 

Iau9f 9'-nllr Hi SfrfSI)3T s'il * TITausrfiSI1"1 tij 13r,&4Is tmTIifrlSfflTzrr tu Hlu, 5 9] 

SITTIPITITI, 5 aitte TI9T TIj50 uI'St ST"-TauT 50 ait  i0i ' ittiNe 3,9T cHST: 1 000/-SI'T, 5,QOO/- S'Tt 3P-NT 1Q,000L- e' 

an t ttIT iTIt Sccl 'I1'Z1 srsrsauesi tuts1fttr sjaaue an TmTI, ufiXl arll'1T'r '-'ttrftani l't sn'i i iTirau 1I'ti SITiT it 

trar   ii) • i'ii l' itt it lor jItr tl-'r prI I5d alT T5T, '1 tf TIl ilisai l'ii SITfI1,Sfr 

sauflhr SIThftTI itei I TuSITTI 31TSI (T 3Tti) l fT" II€TlTS-'TTI al SITTI 500/- TIIT! an ftsTffrif iJ/-a I'tI it'lt 

tet 1/ 

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed 
in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescnbed under Rule 9(1) of the Service lax Rules, 1994, and Shall be 
accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against (one of which shpll be certified copy) and shouJd be 
accompanied by a fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded tie penalty levied of 
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied i more 
than five lakhs butc not exc;eeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs. 10,000/- where the amount of service, tax & interest 
demanded & penalty levied is more than ftfty Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft m favour of the 
Assistant Regist;rar of the bench of nominated Public ector Bi1nk of the place where the bench of Tnbunal is 
situated. / Application made for giant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of 115.500/ 



(i)  fr irfll1ir, 1994 4?t liRl 86 -tfftrif (2) t (2A) 3ttP ."( 1141 iI41, iT flHIc1), 1994, 9(2) t 
9(2A) c16c1  ttt)P.ci WT S.T.-7 FPftP eii TTiIIrb, c'II'i j'  3Ts (3T'ftr), t- a 
TfZtT 311f ftT lct'A tt (T9k tt'.f lf 3lci 8I'1) T)) 3ftt 31T1i ll.l Ti'19tl T 1l4rb, 110'41it 'c'-iI c'a/ 

Pt*-t1fl I / 
The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as 
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order 
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified 
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy 
Commissioner of Central Excise! Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal. 

(ii) fiff$ ifl41i ilTfihtR' •(4ifi 3f4 tRTirtk 1r4V i?jct irffi j944 irru 
1994twr 83 tirt, i ri 

T1iilo *, ifr 
iTtt i it1iT4fl )I  1ft 5t1tIi1irWIT lXtfti 

5ftT 'ic'-Hi [5t5P 1l't( attPftr"3u1I fliTT11  j'1" TII  
(i) oTtr 11 ieIl a -I 
(ii)  
(iii) j'IT1H144I41 ifitr 601 içl4,j 5f  

- qt ft i ItRI 5ITiT 1ftzr (4 2) rIb  2014 o fft sItftftz Trftot rrrsi fiTrthr 

For an appeal to he filed before the CESTAT under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also 
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie 
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or 
penalty, where penalty alone is in disute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a 
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores, 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, 'Duty Demanded" shall include: 
i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 
ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application and appeals 
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014. 

i1T tI'R V[tt113lrT: 
Revision appIjcation,fto Qoveriment  tJndia:  

3j4tr ir rttt1ir iNai ci&1II , 0I4 3c9I   3t)itir, 1994 41t tITU 35EE  1 01 ilitilci ?,fl 
ii-i-ttr   r - tttur siio- a s.ai, f1io iro- , iwi libiirr,  'rtin l--r41-q 'oi *uie lmr, r 1aaff-u000i, otr 

)1ilT'iIil1TTll / 
A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, 
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Moor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi- 
li000f, under Section 35 of the CEA 1944 m respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub- 
section (1) of Sectaon-35B ibid: 

1.0,1 tETaF1iTTr, '%i .aIII  11l~fl ki.i 
(i) ¶111th- La 01I'I, ilTlt5RiItilTiliI&ul Clcl 111' 11R'I 1i'i, 441  

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory 
or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage 
whether m a factory or in a warehouse 

101 k. 11i1ui i 'rta  oTtrot il t.1ae (ft11T1tkif, 

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable 
material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or temtory outside India. 

r fi i-ttr i<, ¶1irrot ei ll iro-r / 
In case 01 goods exported outside India xport to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty. 

hi nrhi1t ir zift ro* hi ite  ,1I-i it 1I t 
01tF9T(3thaT)ill<l14i sttrfit1trr (rP' 2),1998* tim l09hTRI H1rl iltiTt1W31 T*141I1uFFl.qTi1TtIe rrmrfhrt 

of any duty allowed to be uti1i7ed towards payment of excise duty on fix al products under the provisions 
of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the 
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Fmance (No.2) Act, 1998. 

(v) E-8r, ttrIr  (311r)1itfl,2OO1,hifl 9hi 1F*, te 
il1T01 51h-1tur 01 3II4 01 iitiTrath WII 0Tft! I '3tIm iT1T c1 ili0ril 31'IThtT 3ff11f tirftll +I'as 011 "11.-fl "111TI ilpi 

The at/ove application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise 
(Appeals) Rufes, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is 
communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be 
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Maior Head of Account. 

(vi) faT a r TTf I -. 
"141 ,1c1 .'tai 001 lI  e"1lt itt -il 0111 Ih-OT "ii 200/- 011 1.çiiki 14'4I 0Tt th q f &'toi ve iia 't1f tr 'II 4't rr e"e 
1000/oiri1iIlthiirriRiI 
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One 
Lac or less and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

(D) i i ror1 3 Wtfi 31trhii '41019it thr -1qi iiii Tlhi ytt rhi-fli  
Tqm 01141 ilTiril 1 h-jo ulilIT 013  1t1t14,c('kj *10R 0ttp113T iTt11T0T.1II1I I / In case 

if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in the aforesaid 
manner, not withstanding the fact t,hat the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the 
Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scnptorma work if excising Rs. 1 lakh lee dl Rs. 100/- for 
each. 

(E) it0iefi11lttr  it111T a ofhfioit, 1975, hi itith-i hi 3TtiTr oo it TT1r9 iirht 41i1 'it 1tiifttr 6.50 e'11 orr '-qoucli 
11t01ftEc1l1I 4I'-IiilTfTI / 
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a 
court fee stamp of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act1975, as amended. 

(F) thwr a, 9hit coIe t OW attflthii 1oToTfIort1Jl (ai4 lf) fl4o q41, 1982 n ir tfIli-tr TITti' 
a1 iii f 4tsfrtmftorro i1f01I-)cl f4'l "ilcii 41/ 

Attention is also invited to the rules covenn these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise 
and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

(G) mnflaftz ifItiytt t fttr 'i'q. ifrt .-t41.iio 0TitalT4't hi ¶1n, it41mmff ¶TTffII qoie 
www.cbec.gov.in J . . 

For the elaborate detailed and latest provisions relating to filmg of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant may ref'er to the Departmental website wwwcbec.gov.in  

(C) 



/'n.'ais No: V2/36,38 and 39/GDM/2O13-19 

-3- 

:: ORDERs N APPEAL:: 

Shri Ramshre Ramdev Yadav, House No. 13-458, Rotary Nagar, Sector-6, 

Gandhidham (hereinafter referred to as "Appellant No. 1") , Shri Lalbachan 

Sukhan Yadav, House No. 1177, Sector-6, Rotary Nagar, Gandhidham 

(hereinafter referred to as "Appellant No. 2') ;n1 Shri Vayas Sharan Bhind, 

House No. 1215, Sector - 14, Gandhidharn (hereinafter referred to as 

"Appellant No. 3') and all collectively referred to as "Appellants" filed 

appeals against the orders detailed in Table below (here inaf tar collectively 

referred to as "the impugned orders") passed by the Assistant Commissioner, 

CGST Gandhidharn (Urban) Division, Gandhiclharn (hereinafter referred  to as 

"the tower adjudicating authority"). 

Appeal No ppetlant 

I 

Order-in Origina' 

No DLo 

SLN No Ei Date Peiod 

Involved 

36/GDM/2018-19 

AppeUant 

No. 1 

03/GST/AC/2018- 

19 dated 
02.05.2018 

DGCEI/RRU/36- 

14/2016-17 

dtd. 21.2.2017 

2015-16 a 
2016-17 

(upto 

Sest-2016 

38/GDM/2018-19 

.ppetlant 

No. 2 

05/GSTi'ACI2Oi 8- 

19 datec 

02.05.2018 

DGCEI/RRU/36- 

13/2016-17 

dtd. 2t2.2017 

--- do 

39/GDM/2018-19 

AppeUant 

No. 3 

06/GST/AC/2018- 

19 dated 

02.05.2018 

DGCEI/RRU/36- 

12/2016-17 

dtd, 21.2.2017 

--- do 

2. The brief facts of the case are that the Directorate General of Central 

Excise Intelligence issued show cause notices to the appellants for recovery 

of service tax, in:terest, fees for late filing o teurns and penalty under 

Section 78 of the Act. The impugned orders confirmed demands of Service Tax 

under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter referred to as "the 

Act"), interest under Section 75 of the Act, late fee under Rule 7C(1) of the 

Service Tax Rules, 1994 read with Section 70 of the Act and also imposed penalty 

under Section 78(1 ) of the Act. 

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned 0! dci s, the appellants preferred the 

present appeals stating that the lower adjudk:atin authority has wrongly confirmed 

demand under Section 73 of the Act and interest under Section 75 of the Act and 

wrongly imposed penalty under Section 7' of the Act. 

3.1 The Appeltahts also filed written s.ibmirions stating that they had paid 

entire Service Tax; that non pavnen. 'ci Tax was due to financial 

- 

Page No. 3 o 10 



Appeals No: V2/ 36,38 d 39/GDM/2018-19 

hardship and liquidity crunch; that paid Service Tax as and whenthey received 

payments from the service receivers; that they also paid entire interest liability 

on Service Tax dues; that they also paid Late fees of Rs, 19,000/-; that there is 

no outstanding Service Tax or interest to be paid by them in these cases; that 

they had no'intention to evade Service Tax 

3.2 The Appellants further submitted that the inquiry against them started on 

19.04.2016 and Show Cause Notices were issued to him on 21.22017 whereas 

they had started payment of due Service Tax from Decmber, 2015 (before 

inquiry started) and they paid entire amount of Service Tax  and interest and 

late fee before Show Cause Notice was issLied to them as under :- H 

Appellant No. 1:- 

Sr.No. ChaUan 

No:- 

Challan 

date 

Service Tax Interest Fee for 

late 

Total 

1.  00187 16/12/2015 4,22,667/- 15,008/- ,0 4,37,675/- 

2.  00630 08/08/2016 8,02,793/- 51,4671- 8,300/- 8,62,560/- 

3.  00783 10101/2017 5,88,090/- 45,435/- 0 6,33,525/- 

4.  00585 11/01/2017 5,66,322/- 22,343/- 0 5,88,665/- 

5.  00584 11/01/2017 0 0 6,0001- 6,000/- 

6.  00489 12/01/2017 150/ 150/- 10/- 160/- 

Total:- 23,80,022/- 1,34,263/- 14,800/- 25,28,575/- 

Appellant No. 2 

Sr.No, ChaUan 

No:- 

ChaUan 

date 

Service Tax Interest :Fee 

for late 

filing 

Total 

1 00203 16/12/2015 4,15,282/ 14,745/- 0 9,57,069/ 

2.  01198 05/08/2016 8,38,459/- 92,346/- 8,800/- 3,92,580/- 

3.  00583 11/01/2017 13,74,527/- 54,226/- 0 7,86,418/- 

4.  00582 11/01/2017 0 0 6,0001- 7,28,1841- 

Total:- 26,28,268/- 1,61,317/- 14,800/- 28,04,3851- 

Appellant No. 3 :- 

Sr.No. ChaUan 

No:- 

Chatlan 

date 

Service Tax Interest Fee 

fOr late 

filing 

Total 

1.  00207 16/12/2015 3,79,119/- 13,461/- 0 3,92,580/- 

2.  00534 10/08/2016 8,90,501!- 57,968/- 8,600/- 9,57,069/- 

3.  00755 10/01/2017 7,30,018/- 56,400/- 0 7,86,418/- 

4.  00785 10/01/2017 7,00,5'15/- 27,639/- 0 7,28,184/- 

5.  00784 10/01/2017 ,0 0 6,000/- 6,000/- 

Total:- 27,00,183/- 1,55,468/- 14,600/- 28,70,251/- 

ç___Page No. 4 of 10 



AppaIs No: V2136,38 ani 39/GDM/2O1-19 

"5- 

3.3 It is clear from the above Table that the Appellants had started paying 

Service Tax before initiation of sunimoris proceedings and had made full 

payment of Service Tax, interest and late fee ei±r' issuance of Show Cause 

Notice. In view of uch facts, allegation of inLeiit. o evade payment of Seriice 

Tax do not survivej 

3.4 The Appellants contended that there was no suppression of 'facts or mis- 

statement on thefr part with intent to evade payment of Sen,ice Tax and 

therefore, penalty under Section 78 of the Act is not fmposable. 

3.5 The Appellants also submitted thai: thnir case is c:overiacl under sub- 

section (3) of Section 73 of the Act, which provides as under - 

"Where any srvice tax has not been levied or paid or has been short-

levied or s!iort-paid or erroneously refunded, the person chargeable 

with the service tax, or the person to whom such tax refund  has 

erroneously been made, may  py  the amount of such service tax, 

charqeable dr erroneouy refunded,  on  the  basis of his own  

ascertainment thereof, or on the basi' of tn( i:ertained by a Central  

Excise Off  icer  before  service of notice oi hi: oiider sub-section (1) in  

respect of such service tax, and inform  th [Central Excise Off icer/ 

of such payment in writing,. who, on receipt of such information shall  

not serve anynotice under sub-section (1) in respect of the amount so 

paid:" 

3.6 CBEC Circula No. 137/167/2006-CX4 dated 3.10.2007 had clarified that such 

cases need to be concluded  under Section 73(3) the Finance Ac:t, 1994 when Service 

Tax along with interest is paid voluntarily and n'.  rnti:e need to be served upon 

them as per Section73(3) of the Act. 

3.7 The appellants relied upon the following case laws :- 

(I) Adeco Flexione Workforce Sot. 2012-26-STR-3-KAR. 

(ii) Motorworld and Others 201 2-TIOL-418-!-IC-KAR-ST 

(iii) Hindustan Steel Ltd. 2002-TOL-146-SC-CT-LB 

(iv) U. B. Engineering Ltd. 2(IO?-TOL-1192-CESTAT-AHM 

(v) Amirash Enterprise 201 0-TIOL-1 236-C ESTAT-AHM 

4. Shri Abhishk Doshi, Chartered Accountant reiterated the grounds of 

Appeals during personal hearing and submitted that in these cases payment of 

Service Tax could not be made in time due to liquidity problem being faced by 

the appellants; that payments of Service 1'ax had been started by them on their 

own, much before initiation of inquiry by F)GCE i' O'i6; that entire Service Tax 

along with entire interest was paid by them before issue of Show Cause Notices; 

that late fee had also been paid in aLl 3 cases before issue of Show Cause Notice; 

Page No.5 of 10 



Appeals No: V2/36,38 and a9/GDM,2018-19 

that there is no fraud, suppression of facts, etc. on tleir part and hence, 

penalty under Section 78 of Act was not imposable upon them as held by the 

Hon'ble CESTAT / High Courts in many cases as detailed inH their written 

submissions, 

4.1 Personal hearing notice was also sent to the jurisdictional Division, 

however, no officer appeared from the Department on date of personal hearing 

or thereafter. 

F N DI N G 5: 

5. have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders, 

grounds of appeals arid submissions made by the appellants. The issues to be 

decided in the present appeals are as to, 

(i) whether the impugned orders confirming demands, ordering payment of 

interest and late fee are correc:t or not; 

(ii) whether appropriation of amounts paid by the appellants, is correct or 

otherwise; 

(iii) whether imposition of penalty on the appellants undenSectiot 78 of the Act 

is correct or not. 

6. I find that Appellants have contended that they have paid entire Service 

Tax and interest and also late fee before issue of Show CaUSe Notices to them; 

that there was no suppression of facts on their part with intent to evade 

payment of Service Tax as they had started paying due Service Tax and interest 

much before summons were issued to them and thus, penalty imposed on them 

under Section 78 of the Act should be sd: aside as non - payment of Service Tax 

was due to financial hardship faced by them 

6.1 I find that Section 78 of the Act wasamended, with effect from 14.5.2015 

and instructions issued by CBEC vide DOF No. 334/5/2015-TRU dated 28.02.2015 

stated that a reduced penalty equal to 15 % of the Service Tax amount is to be 

paid if Service Tax, interest and reduced penalty is paid within 30 days of 

service of notice and a reduced penalty equal to 25% of the Service Tax amount, 

determined by the Central Excise officer by an order, is to be paid if the Service 

Tax, interesi: arid reduced penalty is paid within 30 days of such order. However, 

the impugned order have imposed penalty equal to 100% of Service Tax involved, 

which is nct correct at all. 

6.2 A new Section 78B of the Act was introduced w.e.f. 14.5.2015, which 

provided that even for the period prior to iL5.20i5, amended Section 78 of the 

Page No. 6 of 10 



Appeals No: VZ/36, 38 and 39/GDM/20l 8-19 

-7- 

Act would apply and hence, the period from April to May, 2015 was also 

covered under amnded Section 78 of the Act. 

6.3 The facts of the case reveal that the appeilants had obtained Service 

Tax registration ir September, 201 5 only and all these appellants are 

proprietary concerns and hence, Service Tax was payable by them on 

quarterly basis and they had started paying due Service Tax from 

December, 2015, whereas, 1st summons was sent to the Appellants in 

December-2016 to one appellant and in JanuarvOi7 to two appellants and 

by that time, th Appellants had already pH nificant amount of due 

Service Tax, corresponding interest arid also late fee, which are recorded in 

the impugned orders also. The appellants have recorded all their 

transactions in thir books of accounts and the department has not been 

able to find out trnsactions not shown in their records / books of accounts. 

In view of such fcts, the allegation of suppression of facts with intent to 

evade payment of Service Tax is not subsinl:i::ed at all, because the 

appellants have paid due Service Tax in t1kki1 along with interest due 

thereon and late fee even before the department could initiate investigation 

against them by vay of Summons proceedings in December, 2016 in respect 

of one appellant and in January-2017 in respect of 2 appellants and the 

entire amount of Service Tax, full interest and full late fee have been paid 

by all three appellants by January, 2017 before issue of Show Cause Notices 

to them in Februry, 2017. Hence, hold that ee are cases of default of 

payment of due $ervice Tax by the appellants in due time and not of 

suppression of facs with intent to evade payment of Service Tax. 

6.4 CBEC also issued Circutar;vide 1:.No.  137/46/2015-ST. dated 18.8.2015 

after amendment of Section 78 and insertion of Section 78B c1 the Act, the 

relevant portion of which states as under :- 

'' 

3.2 It is further clarified that as per Section 73(3)  of  ti1C Finance  

Act, 1994, in cases not invo1vinc  fra syppression  of facts.  etc., i T  

the assessee pays the tax and interest thereon, on the basis  of his  

own ascertaInment or that ascertained b the department, no  

penalty is payable and no show  cause notice shall he served under 

sub-section (1) of Section 73  in repect of the amount: so paid. 

Further, as er provisions c)f clause (i) 01 ttoviso to Section 76, in 

such cases nt ,nvo1vin fraud, suppressioo ( facts, etc., f the tax 

and interest thereon is paid within  30 dav if he ISSUOOCC  of SCN, no 

penalty shall be payable and the proceedins shall be deemed to he  

concluded. These two provisions hove to be read harmoniously to 

conclude that in cases not involving  fraud, suppression ofjacts, etc.,  

if the assessee pays the tax alonc with interest, either within 30 day 

-- 

PageNo7otlO 



Appea's No: V2/36,38 arid 39IGDM/2018-19 

- ci 

of issuance of SCN or before  the issuance of SCN, then in such cases  

proceedinqs shall be deemed to be concluded. Legal provisions for 

similar closure in Central Excise are present in clause (a) of sub-

section (1) of Section 11AC of the Central Excise Act, 1944." 

6.5 In view of legal position, facts of these cases and clarifications issued by 

CBEC, I find that no penalty is imposabte on the appellants in these cases under 

Section 78 of the Act. 

6.6 The Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh in the case  of Tirupathi Fuels 

Pvt. Ltd. reported as 2017(7)GSTL142(AP} has held as under 

"1 1. It is true that under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994, an 

QSSESSee is liable to pay service tax, if service tax has not been levied or 

paid or has been short-levied or short-paid or erroneously refunded, by 

reason of fraud, collusion, wilful  misstatement or suppression of facts 

or contravention of any of the provisions of the Act and the Ru/es with 

the intent to evade payment of service tax. 

'12. Before Section 78 was substituted by the Finance Act, 2015, the 

position remained the same, except with small differences. One of the 

differences was that under the second proviso to sub-section (1) of 

Section 78, if an assessee chose to pay service tax and interest within 30 
days from the date of communication of the order of the 'Central Excise 

Officer determining such service tax, the amount of penalty liable to be 

paid under the first proviso, would be 25% of such service tax. The first 

proviso reduced the penalty to 50% in cases where true and complete 

details of the transactions were available in the specified records. 

13. After the amendment under the Finance Act, 2015, the penalty 
levi able under the first proviso remained at 50% and the penalty 

payable in cases where service tax and interest was remitted within 30 

days of service of notice, was reduced to 15%. 

'14. Therefore,  it is clear that both before  and  after the amendment 
the Act did not treat all cases offraud, collusion, wilful  misstatement,  
suppression of facts or contravention of the provisions of the Act alike.  

The liability to pay penalty arose in cases of fraud, .cd11us1op,  wilful  
misstatement, suppression of facts or contravention of the provisions of 
the Act. But, the quantum of said penalty depended upon the question  

as to whether the amount of tax and liability was paid and, if so at 
what point of time. Keeping this distinction, in mind, let us qo back to 
Section 73(3) and Section 73(4). Section 73(3) reads as follows: 

"Where any service tax has not been levied or paid or has been short-
levied or short-paid or eri'oneously refunded, the person chargeable 
with the service tax, or the person to whom such tax refund  has 
erroneously been made, may pay the amount of such service tax, 
chargeable or erroneously refunded, on the basis of, his own 
ascertainment thereof, or on the basis of tax ascertained by'a Central 
Excise Officer before service of notice on him under sub-section (1) in 
respect of such service tax, and inform the Central Excise Officer of 
such payment in writing, who, on receipt of such information shall not 
serve any notice under sub-section (1) in respect of the Oniount so paid: 

Provided that the Ceru:riii Excise Officer may determine the amount of 
short payment of service tax or erroneously refunded service tax, if any, 

Page No.8 of 10 



Appeals '10: VZ/36,33 and 39/GDM/2016-19 

which in his opinion has not been paid by u::h person and, then, the 

Central Excise Officer shall proceed to rc:ovcr such amount in the 

manner specified in this section, and the period of eighteen months 
referred to in sub-section (1) shall he counted from the date of receipt 
of such information of payment." 

15. We hav already seen that the liability to pay penalty imposed 
under Section 78(1) arises only after the service of notice under the 
proviso to Section 73(1). But, under sub-section (3) of Section 73, the 

Department cannot even issue a show cause notice, in cases where the 

Service Tax and interest has beer paid, rimediatelv upon the 

ascertainmentof the Service Tax either on cw,i assessment or on the 
basis of what vas ascertained by the Central Excise Officer. Sub-section 

(3) was in tended to confer an extended benefit much more in nature 

than the varying degrees of penalty imposed under the different 
provisos of sub-section (1) of Section 78. 

16. It is true that sub-section '4) of Section 73 keeps the operation of 

sub-section (3) out of the purview, in cases where the Se,vice Tax has 

not been levid, paid, short-levied or short-j:oid by reason of fraud, 

collusion, wilful mis-statement, etc. But oevcrH-eless, the law does not 

treat all cases of fraud, collusion, wilful mi52;atement, suppression of 

facts, etc., alie. 

17. Keeping this in mind, if we co through the order-in-orginal, it 

could he found that the respondent-assessee_paid the service tax to the 

extent of Rs. 40,39,751/- along with interest to the tune of Rs.  

12,42,633/-. This amount was paid even before  the show cause notice,  

dated 22-4-2010, was issued. It is onl in PararapIi 15(iii) and 15(iv)  

that the adjudicating authority has recorcjer( a fpding that the  

respondent-assessee wilfuy suppressed tho r'ie and correct value of 

the freight incurred. But,  the findijg re.co,4-yI in Paracraph  1(iii)  and 

15(iv), in our considered view, are not sufficient  to enable the  

Department to fall back upon sub-section ('1) of Section 2, so as to keep 

the application of Section 73(3) out  of  the  reach of the rEsppndent-

assessee. Hence, we do not think that the Commissioner (Atpals) and 
the CESTAT were wrong in deletincjie penalty. Therefore,  the pppeal 

is dismissed." 
fErnphasis supphedi 

6.7 The above judgment of the Hon'bte Andhr; Pradesh High Court has been 

affirmed by the Ho'bIe Apex Court reported as O18 (12) GSTL-Ji29(SC). 

  

and legal position, the orders for confirmation of 7. In view of above factual 

demand, payment of interest and late fee are correct, legat and proper but 

there is no justificitiori to impose penalty on the appellants under section 78 of 

the Act. Hence, I have no option but to set aide the penalty imposed on the 

appellants under Sktion 78 of the Act. 

8. Accordingly,! the impugned orders are upheld for confirmation of demand, 

recovery of interest and payment of Late f cc, as per app1icabe rate and for 

appropriation of anounts deposited towards Service Tax, interest and Late fee, 

however, penalty imposed on the Appellants under Section 78 of the Act is set 

aside. 

Page No. 9 of 10 



/ 

Appeals No: V2/3,33 and 39/GDM/2018-19 

•10 - 

9. 3fi1ith R1 3T4Ti1 T 1IRT 3TO1 Ffr* r iic1I 

9. The appeals filed by the appellants are disposed off in above terms. 

By R.P.A.D. 

To, 

1. Shri Ramshre Rarndev Yadav, House 

No. B.458, Rotary Nagar, Sector-6, 

Gandhi d ha in. 

2. Shri Lalbachan Sukhan Yadav, 

HoLise No. 1177, Sector-6, Rotary 

Nagar, Gandhidharn, 

3. Shri Vayas Sharan Bhind, House No. 

1215, Sector - 14, 

Ga n d hid ham. 

---.- 
(cJ1It tf) 

1fl1 HId (3IL11e) 

Copy to:  

-I) The Principal Chief Commissioner, GST a Central Excise, Ahmedabad 

Zone, Ahmedabad for his kind information. 

2) The Commissioner, GST a Central Excise, Gandhidham for necessary 

action. 

3) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, 

Gandhidharn(Urban) Division, Gandhidham Kutch for: necessary action. 

Guard File. 

Page No. lOoflO 


